

Docket No. 18-15970

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITIZENS FOR FREE SPEECH LLC, and MICHAEL SHAW,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA; ALAMEDA COUNTY EAST COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENTS; FRANK J. IMHOFF, SCOTT
BEYER, and MATTHEW B. FORD, in their official capacities as
members of the Alameda County East County Board of Zoning
Adjustments,
Defendants and Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 4:18-cv-00834

APPELLEES' BRIEF

*Matthew D. Zinn
Winter King
Aaron M. Stanton
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Facsimile: (415) 552-5816

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE.....	3
I. Plaintiffs have maintained illegal billboards on their property for years.....	3
II. In 2014, Plaintiffs brought a first, unsuccessful challenge to the County’s sign regulations.....	4
III. Consistent with the prior judgment, the County now seeks to enforce its constitutional sign regulations against Plaintiffs’ illegal signs.....	8
IV. Plaintiffs again filed suit and asked the Court to enjoin the County’s administrative abatement process.....	9
V. The district court denied Plaintiffs’ motion, determining that Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits and failed to establish irreparable harm.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Standard of review.....	14
II. The district court correctly determined Plaintiffs cannot succeed on the merits because the County is not precluded from enforcing its sign regulations.....	15
A. Rule 13(a) does not bar the County’s administrative enforcement proceeding.....	16
1. The district court correctly held that a counterclaim would have been superfluous considering the nature of the prior proceeding.....	16

2.	There is no legal support for Plaintiffs’ position.	18
B.	Claim preclusion does not bar the County from pursuing enforcement of its constitutional sign ordinances.	22
1.	Plaintiffs’ request for a preliminary injunction, not the County’s enforcement proceeding, threatens the repose of the prior judgment.	22
2.	Plaintiffs’ claim preclusion argument adds nothing to their Rule 13(a) argument and lacks merit.....	26
C.	Plaintiffs cannot acquire a vested right to maintain illegal signs in perpetuity.....	29
D.	Plaintiffs presented no arguments that they were likely to succeed on the merits of their remaining claims.....	31
E.	Plaintiffs’ failure to exhaust administrative remedies provides an independent basis for the district court’s order.....	32
III.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in addressing the remaining <i>Winter</i> factors, each of which weighs against enjoining enforcement.....	34
A.	The district court correctly concluded Plaintiffs will suffer no irreparable harm.	34
B.	The public interest and balance of harms weigh in the County’s favor.....	39
	CONCLUSION	41
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

4805 Convoy, Inc. v. City of San Diego,
183 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1999) 36, 38

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) 34

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cty.,
796 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2015) 35

Am. Motors Sales Corp. v. Runke,
708 F.2d 202 (6th Cir. 1983) 19

Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino,
501 U.S. 104 (1991) 22

Bud Antle, Inc. v. Barbosa,
45 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1994) 19

City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, LLC,
541 U.S. 774 (2004) 37

Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
720 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013) 14

Costanich v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.,
627 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2009) 32

Dodd v. Hood River Cty.,
136 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998) 21

Enyart v. Nat’l Conference of Bar Examiners,
630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011) 40

Epona, LLC v. Cty. of Ventura,
876 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2017) 37

Farris v. Seabrook,
677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012) 13, 14

Feldman v. Reagan,
843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016) 35

<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	37
<i>Hale v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 806 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1986)	35
<i>Hall v. FERC</i> , 691 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>Harkins Amusement Enters., Inc. v. Harry Nace Co.</i> , 890 F.2d 181 (9th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Hoehne v. Cty. of San Benito</i> , 870 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Local Union No. 11, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. G.P. Thompson Elec., Inc.</i> , 363 F.2d 181 (9th Cir. 1966)	19, 21
<i>Martinez-Serrano v. INS</i> , 94 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Metromedia Broad. Corp. v. MGM/UA Ent. Co.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 415 (C.D. Cal. 1985)	39
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938)	32
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. Trans Pac. Oil Corp.</i> , 529 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Nasalok Coating Corp. v. Nylok Corp.</i> , 522 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Pub. Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)	38
<i>Pochiro v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1246 (9th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	33
<i>Raskiewicz v. Town of New Boston</i> , 754 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Ruiz v. Snohomish Cty. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 824 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016)	26

S. Const. Co. v. Pickard,
371 U.S. 57 (1962) 18

Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court,
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) 34, 39, 40

SEC v. G.C. George Secur., Inc.,
637 F.2d 685 (9th Cir. 1981) 28

SEC v. Otis Co.,
338 U.S. 843 (1949) 33

Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.,
709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013) 14, 15

Signature Props. Int’l Ltd. P’ship v. City of Edmond,
310 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2002) 15

Smith v. FTC,
417 F. Supp. 1068 (D. Del. 1976) 20

Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley,
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) 14

Thalheimer v. City of San Diego,
45 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011) 15

Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.,
534 U.S. 316 (2002) 37

Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. McBreen & Kopko LLP,
847 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (N.D. Ill. 2012) 17

United States v. Norton,
640 F. Supp. 1257 (D. Colo. 1986) 28

Ventura Cty. Christian High Sch. v. City of San Buenaventura,
233 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (C.D. Cal. 2002) 40

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 14, 34, 41

STATE CASES

Avco Cmty. Devs., Inc. v. S. Coast Reg’l Comm’n,
17 Cal. 3d 785 (1976)..... 29

City of Oakland v. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys.,
95 Cal. App. 4th 29, 48 (2002) 19

Cty. of San Diego v. Cal. Water & Tel. Co.,
30 Cal.2d 817 (1947)..... 29

Farrell v. Cty. of Placer,
23 Cal.2d 624 (1944)..... 29

Nerhan v. Stinson Beach Cnty. Water Dist.,
27 Cal. App. 4th 536 (1994) 19

People v. Djekich,
229 Cal. App. 3d 1213 (1991) 30

San Francisco v. Meyer,
208 Cal. App. 2d 125 (1962) 29

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) 20

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 10

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 22 19

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 23 19

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 426.30 19

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 426.60(a)..... 19

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1085 19

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1094.5 19

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1094.5(g)..... 36

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 13(a) passim

TREATISES

6 Charles Alan Wright et al.,
Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil 3d § 1417 (2010)..... 20, 21

18 Charles Alan Wright et al.,
Federal Practice & Procedure: Jurisdiction 3d § 4414 (2016)..... 27

18B Charles Alan Wright et al.,
Federal Practice & Procedure: Jurisdiction 2d § 4475 (2002)..... 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (2d) of Judgments, § 22 26
